Scenario 1: Base scenario for retail market 1,60 1,70 1,70 1,80 1,90 2,1 % 50 %
Scenario 2: Optimistic scenario for retail market 1,36 1,45 1,45 1,53 1,62 3,1 % 25 %
Scenario 3: Pessimistic scenario for retail market 2,00 2,13 2,13 2,25 2,38 0,1 % 25 %

Future scenarios for corporate market used to
measure estimated expected credit losses
at 31.12.21

 Probability of default starting
from 31.12.2021

Collateral values
Annual

average
growth

Weigh-
ting of

scenario
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Scenario 1: Base scenario for retail market 2,10 2,20 2,10 2,00 1,75 2,0 % 50 %
Scenario 2: Optimistic scenario for retail market 1,79 1,87 1,79 1,70 1,49 3,5 % 25 %
Scenario 3: Pessimistic scenario for retail market 2,63 2,75 2,63 2,50 2,19 – 1,0 % 25 %

Sensitivity analysis of changes to assumptions in impairment model under IFRS 9
The table below shows how sensitive the Bank’s profitability would be to changes in the parameters presented
above. For example, if the probability of default in all of the scenarios had been put 10% higher across the whole
5 years, expected credit losses would have been NOK 10 million higher. This would reduce pre-tax profit by an
equivalent amount.

Change to parameter Impact on pre-tax profit/loss
Probability of default compared with central assumption – 20 %  21

– 10 %  11
+ 10 %  – 10
+ 20 %  – 21

Annual change in house prices and collateral values – 2 pp.  – 9
– 1 pp.  – 4
+ 1 pp.  4
+ 2 pp.  8

Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   ÅRSMELDING 2018   81 Bustadkreditt   ANNUAL REPORT 2018   81
Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   ANNUAL REPORT 2021   81

Note 17  Receivables from, and liabilities to, credit institutions/central banks

PARENT COMPANY   CONSOLIDATED
2020 2021 Loans and advances to credit institutions/central banks 2021 2020

464 734 Sight loans and advances 717 346
1 132 1 132 Loans and advances with an agreed maturity or notice period 0 0

1 596 1 866
Total loans and advances to credit institutions,
measured at amortised cost 717 346

Debt to credit institutions
122 142 Sight loans and advances from credit institutions 0 0

1 802 500
Loans and advances from credit institutions
with an agreed maturity or notice period 500 1 802

1 924 642 Total debt to credit institutions, measured at amortised cost 500 1 803

Term to maturity
Remaining term to maturity of debt to credit institutions

122 142 Payable on request/less than one month 0 0
301 0 1–3 months 0 301

1 002 0 3 months–1 year 0 1 002
500 500 1–5 years 500 500

1 924 642 Total 500 1 803

Note 16  Macroeconomic scenarios in the impairment model under IFRS 9 (cont.)

The table below shows the impact on pre-tax profit of changing the weighting of the optimistic and pessimistic
scenarios. For example, if the pessimistic scenario were to be given a 35% weighting, and the optimistic scenario
a 15% weighting, expected credit losses would be NOK 5 million higher. This would reduce pre-tax profit by an
equivalent amount.

Weighting of
Scenario 1:

Base

Weighting of
Scenario 2:
Optimistic

Weighting of
Scenario 3:
Pessimistic

Impact on
pre-tax profit/loss

50 % 5 % 45 % – 11